

No. 23-1270

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER & NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TRINA REALMUTO  
KRISTIN MACLEOD-BALL  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LITIGATION ALLIANCE  
10 Griggs Terrace  
Brookline, MA 02446  
(617) 819-4447

ELIZABETH WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
SMITA GHOSH  
ANA BUILES  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th St. NW, Ste. 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 10, 2025

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Under this Court’s Precedents, § 1252(b)(1) Is a Claim-Processing Rule ...	6
II. Section 1252(b)(1)’s 30-day Deadline Is Subject to Equitable Tolling .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	20, 21
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1875) .....	16, 17
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022) ...	5, 8, 9, 11, 17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	19
<i>Braun v. Sauerwein</i> , 77 U.S. 218 (1869) .....	15
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	8
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	18
<i>Clementson v. Williams</i> , 12 U.S. 72 (1814) .....	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	7, 8
<i>First Mass. Tpk. Corp. v. Field</i> , 3 Mass. 201 (1807) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. 541 (2019).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	21
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	5, 9
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. 532 (1867).....	15
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	9, 11, 23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	17
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	6, 17, 21, 24
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1945).....	17, 18
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veteran Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	5, 17, 18, 23
<i>Johnson v. Diversey</i> , 82 Ill. 446 (1879) .....	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 11
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	8
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. 188 (2019).....	22, 23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	8
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	17
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	7
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	3-5, 8-12, 24
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	9, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828) .....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	7
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	4, 10, 22
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	7, 9, 17
<i>Walden v. Heirs of Gratz</i> , 14 U.S. 292 (1816) .....	13
<i>Wall v. Robson</i> , 11 S.C.L. 498 (S.C. Const. App. 1820) .....	13, 15
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	3, 12
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	17, 21, 24

Statutes and Legislative Material

Bankruptcy Act of Mar. 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 518 .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) .....	21
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-608 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) .....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(C) .....	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) (1988).....	18

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

J.K. Agnell, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law</i> (2d ed. 1846).....	13
4 John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (1851).....	14
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Study Group on Immigrant Representation: The First Decade</i> , 87 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 485 (2018) .....	8
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836) .....	14
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1843) .....	14, 17, 24
James John Wilkinson, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Action</i> (1829).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 H.G. Wood, <i>Statutes of Limitations</i> (2d ed. 1893) .....	12-14
